GORDITA CHRONICLES
Written by
Claudia Forestieri
HBO Max
Sony Pictures Television
Osprey Productions
Cinestar Pictures
                       REVISED NETWORK DRAFT

back a little bit… Well, maybe a
little bit more.
(steps back, then)
I can’t believe she’s your aunt!
CUCU
Me neither.
(off his confusion)
But she is -- I swear!
YOSHY
Whatever you need, I’m at your
service. Except Sunday evening --
that’s when abuela and I dance
boleros on the rooftop. We move as
one.
OFF Cucu, grinning on the outside, terrified on the inside.
INT. HOWARD JOHNSON’S MOTOR LODGE - BATHROOM/BEDROOM - NIGHT12 12
Adela is on her hands and knees washing clothes in the
bathtub while Víctor shaves in front of the mirror.
Gordita Chronicles - PILOT - Revised Network Draft 14.
Gordita Chronicles - PILOT - Revised Network Draft 15.

The sound of KISSY NOISES distracts Adela. It’s Chad’s
buddies. At the sight of an adult, they instantly stop.
ADELA
Emilia, are those skinny boys
making that ‘mua mua’ noise at you?
EMILIA
Can we just go, please?
ADELA
You can not let boys disrespect --
¡te tienes que dar a respetar!
ADULT CUCU (V.O.)
My sister would rather die than
admit to my mom she was hurting.
Emilia holds back tears, about to fall apart.
PRELAP: Gloria Estefan’s Conga.
INT. HOWARD JOHNSON’S MOTOR LODGE - ROOM - NIGHT18 18
Find Cucu, in front of the TV, where MTV plays Conga and Cucu
copies all the dance moves. It’s comical as Cucu has zero
rhythm but compensates with amazing enthusiasm.
PAN TO: Adela and Emilia. Adela tries to get Emilia to open

history of the conga?
Adela and the girls think that’s a terrible idea.
ADELA
Or I host a dance contest! Like in
Grease.
EMILIA
Or we can move far away and start
all over at another school.
VÍCTOR
Did you know that in the 1950s,
Batista outlawed the conga? But how
did things reach that point? First,
I take you back a hundred years --
As Adela, Víctor and Emilia debate, Cucu heads to the
bathroom and slams the door, devastated.
INT. HOWARD JOHNSON’S MOTOR LODGE - ROOM - NIGHT19 19
It’s dark and everyone but Cucu is asleep. She tosses and
turns in the bed she shares with Emilia. In hushed whispers:
EMILIA
You’re keeping me awake.

So you believe that because I am a
dashing Latino of means that I must
be involved in the cocaine trade?!
VALERIE
Have you seen the news lately... Or
Miami Vice?
VÍCTOR
(deeply insulted)
Let’s go, Adela.
Víctor and Adela exit. Then Adela steps back inside --
ADELA
We will not buy the house. But I
will take these baby cakes. They
are so moist.
PRELAP: Tears For Fear’s Everybody Wants to Rule The World.
EXT. MIAMI PALMS JUNIOR HIGH - PARKING LOT - NIGHT22 22
BOYS and GIRLS in their Sunday best head inside under a
banner that reads: UNDER THE SEA DANCE TONIGHT!
INT. MIAMI PALMS JUNIOR HIGH - AUDITORIUM - NIGHT23 23
Cucu and Emilia hurry in, as if escaping something.
EMILIA
... For the record, your plan is
insane and I hope you fall flat on

Gordita Chronicles - PILOT - Revised Network Draft 38.
In the crowd, Cucu spots Emilia, who actually feels for her
sister. The sisters lock eyes, and then Emilia makes her
first selfless move in America.
EMILIA
Can’t believe I’m doing this.
Emilia grabs a Surfer Girl and the two of them join the conga
line. Then the Surfer Girl motions to a Rocker Kid. Then a
bunch of BUBBLEGUM GIRLS hop on and within a minute, half the
auditorium joins in, including Víctor and Adela!
The huge conga line -- led by Cucu -- snakes through the
auditorium. The Impersonator has the crowd on his side again.
Cucu’s thrilled! She waves at Safi and the angry Committee
Members as she congas past them. The dance is saved!
DISSOLVE TO:
INT. MIAMI PALMS JUNIOR HIGH - AUDITORIUM - NIGHT26 26
The party’s over. Everyone’s gone except for a few stragglers
who are busy cleaning up: Yoshy, Ashley, Adela, Víctor and a
handful of PARENTS and TEACHERS.
Emilia finds Cucu sulking in a corner by her lonesome.